TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Assignor's security interest (See document for details).

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent		03/27/2008	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Bank of Canada	
Street Address:	200 Bay Street, 12th Floor South Tower	
Internal Address:	Royal Bank Plaza	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5J 2W7	
Entity Type:	Bank:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2777927	SINGLECNXT
Registration Number:	3037269	SWITCH AND DATA
Registration Number:	2984759	SWITCH AND DATA
Registration Number:	3010242	METROPAIX
Registration Number:	2680021	X
Registration Number:	2812118	PAIX
Registration Number:	2705900	SECURE CO-LOCATION POWERED BY CHOICE
Registration Number:	2574692	IP EXCHANGE CENTER
Registration Number:	2687833	IPEC
Registration Number:	2627283	SELECTCONNECT
Registration Number:	2569329	TECHSMART

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0562

900103421

Fax Number:	(212)508-1450		
Correspondence will be s	ent via US Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Phone:	2127057768		
Email:	brandi.sinkovic	h@bingham.com	
Correspondent Name:	Bingham McCu	utchen LLP	
Address Line 1:	399 Park Aven	ue	
Address Line 2:	Brandi Sinkovid	ch	
Address Line 4:	New York, NEW YORK 10022		
DOMESTIC REPRESENT	TATIVE		
Name:			
Address Line 1:			
Address Line 2:	ss Line 2:		
Address Line 3:	ss Line 3:		
Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Brandi Sinkovich	
Signature:		/brandi sinkovich/	
Date:		04/07/2008	
Total Attachments: 5 source=SD TM Assignme source=SD TM Assignme			

source=SD TM Assignment#page3.tif source=SD TM Assignment#page4.tif source=SD TM Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH ("Assignor"), as prior administrative agent under that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2004, and that certain Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 13, 2005, desires to assign to ROYAL BANK OF CANADA ("Assignee"), as successor administrative agent under that certain Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2008, and that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2008, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trade names and the applications and registrations therefor set forth in the attached Schedule A, and all common law rights to such trademarks and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and associated therewith (all collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the entire business and/or portion thereof to which the Trademarks pertain.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Assignee its entire right, title and interest throughout the world in perpetuity in and to the Trademarks, including common law rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the entire business and/or portion thereof to which the Trademarks pertain, and the right to sue and recover for all past, present and future infringements and other violations of the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that such would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to provide any further necessary documentation and do all further acts reasonably requested by Assignee in this regard to confirm and perfect title in and to the Trademarks in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature pages to follow.]

A/72471856.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment as an instrument under seal as of this 25 day of March, 2008.

ASSIGNOR:

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH

By: ____ Name:

Y

dnne Tilden

Director

Title:

\ \ \

Name:

Anca Trifan

Title:

Director

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK	
	SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
satisfactory evidence to be the individual acknowledged to me that he/she executed the	2008, before me, the undersigned, personally sonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and he same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature rson upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed
	[NOTARY SEAL]

JÖJEANTŘÁVIS Registration No. 01TR5013241 New York County July 15, ASSIGNEE:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as successor administrative

agent

Name: Title: Ann Hurley

Manager, Agency

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

United States Trademark Registrations:

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	SINGLECNXT	2,777,927	10/28/2003
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	SWITCH AND DATA	3,037,269	01/03/2006
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	SWITCH AND DATA	2,984,759	08/16/2005
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	METROPAIX	3,010,242	11/01/2005
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	X	2,680,021	01/28/2003
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	PAIX	2,812,118	02/10/2004
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	SECURE CO-LOCATION POWERED BY CHOICE	2,705,900	04/15/2003
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	IP EXCHANGE CENTER	2,574,692	05/28/2002
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	IPEC	2,687,833	02/18/2003
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	SELECTCONNECT	2,627,283	10/01/2002
Switch & Data Facilities Company, Inc.	TECHSMART	2,569,329	05/14/2002

United States Trademark Applications:

None

A/72471856.3

RECORDED: 04/07/2008